RECEIVED 97 APR 18 FM 5:42 AFRICE STATISTICS SELECTION OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1997

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 540

(By Senator CRAIGO, ET AL

<u>APRIC 8,</u> 1997 <u>FROY</u> Passage PASSED In Effect _

RECEIVED 97 AFR 19 Fil 5:42 STHULD EL STATIS

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 540

(BY SENATORS CRAIGO, ANDERSON, BAILEY, CHAFIN, HELMICK, JACKSON, LOVE, MACNAUGHTAN, PLYMALE, PREZIOSO, SHARPE, WALKER, BOLEY, DUGAN, MCKENZIE, MINEAR AND SPROUSE)

[Passed April 8, 1997; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, in the department of health and human resources, division of human services – medical services trust fund, account no. fund 5185, fiscal year 1997, organization 0511, all supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven.

WHEREAS, The governor has established that there now remains an unappropriated balance in the department of health and human resources, division of human services – medical services trust fund, account no. fund 5185, fiscal year 1997, organization 0511, available for expenditure during the fiscal

Enr. S. B. No. 540]

», a

year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, to account no. fund 5185, fiscal year 1997, organization 0511, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by two million two hundred ninety-eight thousand three hundred nineteen dollars in the line items as follows:

1 TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS. 2 Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds. 3 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN 4 RESOURCES 5 127—Human Services— Medical Services Trust Fund 6 7 (WV Code Chapter 9) 8 Account No. 9 Fund 5185 FY 1997 Org 0511 10 Act-Other 11 ivity Funds 122 State Institutions DPSH Payments . . 583 \$ 2,298,319 13 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is 14to supplement this account in the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine 1516hundred ninety-seven, by adding two million two hundred ninety-eight thousand three hundred nineteen dollars to 1718 the existing appropriation for disproportionate share payments to eligible state institutions. 19

l

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

1 DMooroner and [|] Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage 6. Clerk of the Senate

Brigung the Broy Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

. Speaker House of Delegates

this the The with day of, 1997. Governor

3

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR C Date . :as Time _